

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

---

Traci Southwell, Petitioner

vs.

Superior Court for Yuba County,

Richard Thomas and Fruitman & Thomas, a professional corporation,  
Real Parties In Interest.

---

## PETITION FOR REVIEW

After A Decision Of The Court Of Appeal,  
Third Appellate District,  
Summarily Denying Petition For A Writ Of Mandamus  
C077453

Patrick H. Dwyer, SBN 137743  
Counsel for Petitioner,  
P.O. Box 1705  
17318 Piper Lane  
Penn Valley, California 95946  
530-432-5407 (telephone)  
530-432-9122 (facsimile)  
pdwyer@pdwyerlaw.com

November 2, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iv-vi
<b>ISSUES PRESENTED</b> .....	vii
<b>INTRODUCTION : WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED</b> .....	1
<b>BACKGROUND</b> .....	3
<b>THE COMPLAINT</b>	
<b>The Duty To Be A Zealous Advocate</b> .....	5
<b>Emotional Distress Damages For Personal Harm</b> .....	6
<b>Punitive Damages For Conscious Disregard     Of Client’s Interests</b> .....	7
<b>The Right To Plead Alternative Legal Theories</b> .....	8
<b>LEGAL DISCUSSION</b>	
<b>I. DOES AN ATTORNEY HAVE A FIDUCIARY DUTY TO     PERFORM SERVICES COMPETENTLY AND TO BE A     ZEALOUS ADVOCATE?</b>	
<b>A. Professional Rule Of Responsibility 3-110(A) Is         A Guidepost To An Attorney’s Fiduciary Duty         To Act Competently And Zealously</b> .....	9
<b>B. Existing California Appellate Authority On The         Duty To Be A Zealous Advocate</b> .....	11
<b>II. ARE EMOTIONAL DISTRESS DAMAGES RECOVERABLE     WHEN THE LEGAL ENGAGEMENT IS FOR A PERSONAL,     NON-ECONOMIC MATTER?</b>	
<b>A. Current California Judicial Authority</b> .....	13

B.	The Personal Nature Of The Action That Respondents Were Engaged To Defend Warrants Emotional Distress Damages .....	14
C.	Other Jurisdictions Follow <i>Holliday</i> And Have Extended The Availability Of Emotional Distress Damages To Child Custody Cases .....	15
D.	Public Policy Favors Emotional Distress Damages	20
III.	<b>CAN THE CONDUCT OF LEGAL COUNSEL BE SO WILLFUL AND CONSCIOUSLY IN DISREGARD OF THE CLIENT AS TO WARRANT PUNITIVE DAMAGES?</b>	
A.	Applicable Law .....	21
B.	A Pattern Of Conduct May Be Used To Support Punitive Damages .....	22
C.	Punitive Damages For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty ...	23
D.	Decisions In Sister States Approve Of Punitive Damages For Negligence and Other Wrongful Attorney Conduct .....	24
IV.	<b>MAY PROFESSIONAL NEGLIGENCE BE PLEADED IN THE ALTERNATIVE AS A BREACH OF CONTRACT?</b>	
A.	A Plaintiff May Plead In The Alternative .....	25
B.	The Primary Rights Doctrine Does Not Apply To Petitioner’s Single Claim .....	26
C.	Petitioner Cannot Be Forced To “Elect” A Remedy Until After A Jury Decision .....	27
D.	Double “Recovery” Distinguished From Alternative Theories And Election Of Remedies ...	28

<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>Certificate of Word Count .....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>Summary Denial of Petition For Mandamus By The Court of Appeal, Thirds Appellate District .....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>Proof of Service .....</b>	<b>33</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>California Supreme Court</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Adams v. Paul</i> (1995) 11 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 583 .....	25
<i>Crowley v. Kattleman</i> (1994) 8 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 666 .....	25-26
<i>Bay Cities Paving &amp; Grinding, Inc. v. Lawyer’s Mutual Insurance Co.</i> (1993) 5 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 854 .....	26
<i>Blair v. State Bar</i> (1989) 49 Cal. 3d 762 .....	12
<i>Blank v. Kirwin</i> (1985) 39 Cal. 3d 311 .....	1n1
<i>People v. McKenzie</i> (1983) 34 Cal. 3d 616 .....	11-12
<i>Neel v. Magana, Olney, Levy, Cathcart &amp; Gelfand</i> (1971) 6 Cal. 3d 176 .....	27
<b>California Court of Appeal</b>	
<i>Pfiefer v. John Crane, Inc.</i> (2013) 220 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1270 .....	22, 25
<i>Mendoza v. Rast Produce Co.</i> (2006) 140 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1394 .....	26
<i>Hillenbrand, Inc. v Insurance Company of North America</i> (2002) 104 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 784 .....	22
<i>Kotlar v. Hartford Fire Insurance Company</i> (2000) 83 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1116 .....	12
<i>Heller v. Pillsbury Madison &amp; Sutro</i> (1996) 50 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1367 ...	23-24
<i>Stanley v. Richmond</i> (1995) 35 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1070 .....	9, 28
<i>Lilienthal &amp; Fowler v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 12 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1848 ..	26

<i>McDaniel v. Gile</i> (1991) 230 Cal. App. 3d 363 .....	20
<i>Hughes v. Blue Cross of Northern California</i> (1990) 215 Cal. App. 3d 832 .....	23
<i>Holliday v. Jones</i> (1989) 215 Cal. App. 3d 102 .....	6, 13-15, 18, 21
<i>Rosso, Johnson, Rosso &amp; Ebersold v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 181 Cal. App. 3d 1514 .....	23
<i>Grove v. State Bar of California</i> (1967) 66 Cal. 2d 680 .....	9
<b>California Statutes</b>	
Business and Professions Code §§ 6103 .....	9
Business and Professions Code §§ 6106 .....	9
California Civil § 3294(a) .....	8, 21
California Family Code §3427 .....	4n2
<b>California Professional Rules of Conduct</b>	
Rule 3-110(A) .....	10
Rule 3-700 .....	10
Former Rule 6–101(2) .....	10
<b>California Secondary Authorities</b>	
Witkin, <u>California Procedure</u> , 5th Ed., <u>General Rules of Pleading</u> , §§ 402-406 .....	25
Witkin, <u>California Procedure</u> , 5th Ed., <u>General Rules of Pleading</u> , § 406 .....	27
Witkin Ch. IX, <u>Summary of California Law</u> ,	

Tenth Ed., <u>Torts</u> , §1550 .....	28
The Rutter Group, <u>Civil Procedure Before Trial</u> , <u>Pleadings</u> , § 6:242 .....	25
The Rutter Group, <u>Civil Procedure Before Trial</u> , <u>Pleadings</u> , § 6:249.5 .....	27
<b>Federal Courts</b>	
<i>DePape v. Trinity Health Systems, Inc.</i> (2003 Iowa) 242 F. Supp 2d 585 .....	20
<i>In Re Wilde Horse Enterprises, Inc.</i> 36 B.R. 830 (1991 C.D. Cal) .....	10
<b>Other State Decisions</b>	
<i>Innes v. Marzano-Lesnevich</i> (2014) 435 N.J. Super. 198, 87 A. 3d 775 .....	15-17
<i>Miranda v. Said</i> (2013) 836 N.W. 2d 8 .....	17-19, 24-25
<i>Vincent v. DeVries</i> , 2013 VT 34, 72 A.3d 886 .....	19-20
<i>Person v. Behnke</i> (1993 Illinois) 242 Ill. App. 3d 933, 611 N.E.2d 1350 .....	20
<i>McEvoy v. Helikson</i> (1977) 277 Or. 781 .....	27
